LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services, Councillor William Huntington-Thresher has made the following executive decision:

OPTIONS FOR FUTURE OPERATION OF THE WINTER SERVICE VEHICLE FLEET

Reference Report:

Report: Options for future operation of the winter service vehicle fleet, 28/08/2019 Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Decision:

The Portfolio Holder agreed that the maintenance and management of the Council's winter service fleet should be incorporated into the Highway Minor Works Contract provided by JB Riney, via a variation to the contract at an estimated cost of £86,000 p.a. for the next two years.

Reasons:

The Council's winter service fleet included dedicated gritters and associated winter service equipment, which was previously maintained through a contract with Kent County Council. The contract ended on 5th April 2019 and during the past 12 months, a review of how the operation of the fleet could be improved had been ongoing. The report considers options that would best support the winter service activity in respect of management and maintenance going forward. The Portfolio Holder agreed with the recommendation of the report.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Environment and Community Services PDS Committee on 28th August 2019 and the Committee supported the proposal.

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher

Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services

Mark Bowen
Director of Corporate Services
Bromley Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 16 September 2019

Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 23 September 2019

Decision Reference: ECS19011